

ΞT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent And Trademark Office

09-27-2001 Form **PTO-1595** (*ev. 03/01) (modified) 101857080 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp \$21/2002)

18279-01001

Case Docket No.:

To the Honorade Commissioner For Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
T-Netix Acquisition Corp.	Name: Gateway Technologies, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address: Suite 102
☐ Yes No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 1544 Valwood Parkway
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Carrollton
Other:	State: TX Zip: 75006
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Execution Date: June 14, 1999	☐ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
	1) 4,935,956 3) 5,535,261 5) 5,805,685
(1) 09/072,436 3) 09/229,385 2) 09/178,367 4) 09/327,363	2) 5,485,507 4) 5,796,811
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [9]
Name: Kirk A. Gottlieb, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$360.00
Internal Address: Fenwick & West LLP	Check Enclosed
Street Address: Two Palo Alto Square	☐ Fee Transmittal Enclosed
City: Palo Alto State: SA Zip Code: 94306	Charge the indicated fees to the below mentioned
09/26/2001 TDIAZ1 00000179 09072436	deposit account. 8. Deposit Account No.:
-01 FD-581 360.00 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Kirk A. Gottlieb, Reg. No. 42,596	Signature September 1, 2001 Date
Name of Person Signing	5.5
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, documents: [5] Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Box Assignment, Commissioner For Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231	

Corporations Section P.O.Box 13697 Austin, Texas 78711-3697





Office of the Secretary of State

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of each document on file in this office as described below:

T-NETIX TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. Filing Number: 105548400

Articles Of Merger June 14, 1999

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto signed my name officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of State at my office in Austin, Texas on September 07, 2001.



Henry Cuellar Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internet at http://www.sos.state.tx.us/ FAX(512) 463-5709

TTY7-1-1

PATENT REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0107



ARTICLES OF MERGER MERGING T-NETIX ACQUISITION CORP. INTO GATEWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.



Pursuant to the provisions of Article 5.04 of the Texas Business Corporation Act ("TBCA"), these Articles of Merger are executed and filed for purposes of merging T-NETIX ACQUISITION CORP. into GATEWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ARTICLE I NAME AND JURISDICTION

The parties to the Agreement and Plan of Merger are Gateway Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Gateway"), and T-NETIX, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("T-NETIX"), and T-NETIX Acquisition Corp., a Colorado corporation ("TAC").

ARTICLE II RESOLUTION

The resolution approving the merger of TAC and Gateway and the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") was adopted by the Board of Directors of Gateway on the 9th day of February, 1999, and is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

The resolution approving the merger of TAC and Gateway and the Agreement was adopted by the Board of Directors of TAC on the 9th day of February, 1999, and is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Approval of the Agreement was duly authorized by all action required by the laws under which TAC was incorporated and by its constituent documents.

ARTICLE III ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

The Articles of Incorporation of Gateway shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation without amendment.

ARTICLE IV AGREEMENT ON FILE

The Agreement executed on February 10, 1999, is on file at the principal office of Gateway, the surviving corporation, at 1544 Valwood Parkway, Suite 102, Carrolton, Texas 75006. A copy of the Agreement will be provided, upon written request and without cost, to each shareholder of Gateway.

1

009403.00011:0441715.01

REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0108

ARTICLE V **OUTSTANDING SHARES**

Gateway has 729,004 outstanding shares of common stock. TAC has 729,004 outstanding shares of common stock.

ARTICLE VI SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL

On March 20, 1999, the shareholders of Gateway approved the Agreement. The number of shares voted for the Agreement was 729,004, and the number of shares voted against the Agreement was 0.

On February 8, 1999, the sole shareholder of TAC approved the Agreement. The number of shares voted for the Agreement was 729,004, and the number of shares voted against the Agreement was 0.

ARTICLE VII SERVICE OF PROCESS

Following the Merger, Gateway survives the Merger and may be served with process in the State of Texas in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of Gateway as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Corporation arising from the Merger, including any suit or proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholder, and it does hereby irrevocably appoint the Secretary of State of Texas as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding. The address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State is 1544 Valwood Parkway, Suite 102, Carrolton, Texas 75006, until the Surviving Corporation shall have hereafter designated in writing to the said Secretary of State a different address for such purpose. Service of such process may be made by personally delivering to and leaving with the Secretary of State of Texas duplicate copies of such process, one of which copies the Secretary of State of Texas shall forthwith send by registered mail to Gateway at the above address.

ARTICLE VIII EFFECTIVE DATE

The Merger shall be effective at 5:01 p.m. Easter Time on June 14, 1999.

2

PATENT

009403.00011:0441715.01

REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0109

Title:_

HadaWP4/7/71234/Acq Gateway/exha2.wpd

RECORDED: 09/21/2001

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0110